PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING OF BELALAI GAJAH
(Clinacanthus nutans) AND ITS ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY

NUR MUSFIRAH BINTI SUHAIMI

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017




This Final Year Project Report entitled “PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING OF
BELALAI GAJAH (Clinacanthus nutans) AND 1ITS ANTIBACTERIAL
ACTIVITY” was submitted by Nur Musfirah Binti Suhaimi, in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in
the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

b

Dr%@sah Binti Me.

Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Kuala Pilah Campus
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan.

o~ -

> 7

Dr. Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin B. Mazni Binti Musa

Sheikh Mohd Ghazali
Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Kuala Pilah Campus

72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Kuala Pilah Campus

72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

paTE: F[2 [2017




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significance of study

1.4 Objective of the study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Clinacanthus nutans introduction and classification
2.2 Importance of medicinal plant

2.3 Uses of Clinancanthus nutans as medicine

2.4 Phytochemical constituents

2.5 Antimicrobial activity

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2 Methodology

3.2.1 Extraction chemical compound from Clinacanthus nutans.
3.2.2 Profiling of the extraction sample using Thin Layer

Chromatography (TLC)

3.2.3 Phytochemical screening on the extracted sample.

3.2.3.1 Test for alkaloid
3.2.3.2 Test for flavonoids
3.2.3.3 Test for phenolic
3.2.3.4 Test for saponins
3.2.4 Antibacterial activity

3.2.4.1 Media preparation of Nutrient Agar (NA)
3.2.4.2 Culturing microbe of Nutrient Broth (NB)

3.2.4.3 Antibacterial activity

v

Page
111
v
vi

vii
viii
X

& S

—
O W O 0o &N

20
20
21

21

22

22
23
23
23

24
24
24



3.2.4.4 Control test
3.3.4.5 Zone of inhibition method

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Extraction of sample

4.2 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)

4.3 Phytochemical analysis of crude extract of C. nutans
4.4 Antibacterial activity on C. nutans.

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

24
25

26
28
38
4]

43

45
49



ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING OF BELALAI GAJAH
(Clinacanthus nutans) AND ITS ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY

This study point out the phytochemical analysis and the antibacterial activity of a
medicinal plant, Clinacanthus nutans (C. nutans). The sample were extracted using
cold extraction method with different polarity of solvent such as hexane, ethyl
acetate and methanol. Phytochemical analysis was determined through foam test,
ferric chloride test, lead acetate test and alkaloids test. Antibacterial activity was
analyze by disc diffusion method using Salmonella typhi (S. typhi), Staphylococcus
aureus (S. aureus), Escherichia coli (E. coli), and Bacillus subtilis (B. subtilis).
Phytochemical analysis for the hexane extract show the positive result for alkaloid
and saponins. While the methanol extract indicates the present of flavonoid and
saponins. However, the ethyl acetate extract show no significant phytochemical
constituents. Apart from that, antibacterial activity show methanol crude extract
give a highest inhibition against S. aureus. This show that C. nutans has a possible
benefit to be antibacterial agent.

1X



