PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING OF BELALAI GAJAH (Clinacanthus nutans) AND ITS ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY

NUR MUSFIRAH BINTI SUHAIMI

75 *

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



This Final Year Project Report entitled "PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING OF BELALAI GAJAH (*Clinacanthus nutans*) AND ITS ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY" was submitted by Nur Musfirah Binti Suhaimi, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Roplsah Binti Me. Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Kuala Pilah Campus 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan.

Dr. Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin B. Sheikh Mohd Ghazali Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Kuala Pilah Campus 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Mazni Binti Musa Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Kuala Pilah Campus 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

DATE: 7/2 /2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Page

iii

TA LIS LIS AB AB	BLE OF CONTENTS ST OF TABLE ST OF FIGURES ST OF ABBREVIATIONS STRACT STRAK	iv vi vii viii ix x
СН	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background study	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Significance of study	4
1.4	Objective of the study	5
СН	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Clinacanthus nutans introduction and classification	6
2.2	Importance of medicinal plant	8
2.3	Uses of Clinancanthus nutans as medicine	9
2.4	Phytochemical constituents	13
2.5	Antimicrobial activity	19
СН	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	20
	3.1.1 Raw materials	20
	3.1.2 Chemicals	20
2.0	3.1.3 Apparatus	21
3.2	2.2.1 Extraction chemical compound from <i>Clin accuthus autous</i>	21
	3.2.1 Extraction chemical compound from <i>Clinacaninus nulans</i> .	21
	Chromatography (TLC)	22
	3.2.3 Phytochemical screening on the extracted sample	22
	3.2.3 1 Test for alkaloid	22
	3 2 3 2 Test for flavonoids	22
	3 2 3 3 Test for nhenolic	23
	3 2 3 4 Test for saponins	23
	3.2.4 Antibacterial activity	25
	3.2.4.1 Media preparation of Nutrient Agar (NA)	24

- 3.2.4.1 Media preparation of Nutrient Agar (NA) 3.2.4.2 Culturing microbe of Nutrient Broth (NB) 24 24
- 3.2.4.3 Antibacterial activity

3.2.4.4 Control test	24
3.3.4.5 Zone of inhibition method	25
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Extraction of sample	26
4.2 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)	29
4.3 Phytochemical analysis of crude extract of C. nutans	35
4.4 Antibacterial activity on C. nutans.	41
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	43
CITED REFERENCES	45
CURRICULUM VITAE	49

ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING OF BELALAI GAJAH (Clinacanthus nutans) AND ITS ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY

This study point out the phytochemical analysis and the antibacterial activity of a medicinal plant, *Clinacanthus nutans* (*C. nutans*). The sample were extracted using cold extraction method with different polarity of solvent such as hexane, ethyl acetate and methanol. Phytochemical analysis was determined through foam test, ferric chloride test, lead acetate test and alkaloids test. Antibacterial activity was analyze by disc diffusion method using *Salmonella typhi* (*S. typhi*), *Staphylococcus aureus* (*S. aureus*), *Escherichia coli* (*E. coli*), and *Bacillus subtilis* (*B. subtilis*). Phytochemical analysis for the hexane extract show the positive result for alkaloid and saponins. While the methanol extract indicates the present of flavonoid and saponins. However, the ethyl acetate extract show no significant phytochemical constituents. Apart from that, antibacterial activity show methanol crude extract give a highest inhibition against *S. aureus*. This show that *C. nut*ans has a possible benefit to be antibacterial agent.